
Board of Public Utilities
March 17, 2022

Greg Dwyer
Associate Civil Engineer

1

Request for Contingency 
Increase

Contract 00158
North Trunk Sewer Replacement –
Mendocino Ave to Terra Linda Dr



2

Presentation Outline
• Project purpose and description

• Background

• Progress

• Analysis

• Recommendation



3

• Originally to relocate and 
replace 3,300 feet of sewer 
main and install 1,900 feet of 
new water main

• Adjacent water line 
experiencing failures

• Out of scope: Replace 1,400 
feet of additional water main 
along with existing project 

Project Purpose



4

• Road closures
• Service Interruptions
• Water Loss
• Public Infrastructure

Water Main Break Impacts



5

• Replace/relocate 1,950 feet sewer main adjacent to 
Paulin Creek

• Additional 1,350 feet in Mendocino Ave and Lomitas 
Ln 

• Water main in Chanate Rd, Lomitas Ave, Lomitas Ln
• Out of scope: 1,400 feet of ductile iron main on 

Chanate to replace Asbestos Cement Pipe (ACP)
• Increase and upgrade system/separation between 

water and sewer mains
• Restore surface conditions

Project Description



6

• 3/21/19 – BPU approved project, adopted MND and 
Mitigation and Monitoring Program, and directed filing of 
NOD 

• 11/5/20 – BPU awarded $10,736,570.04 Construction 
Contract to Team Ghilotti

• 12/8/20 – Notice to Proceed issued 

• 12/14/20 - Construction began, estimated completion 
Dec 2022

• 12/2021 – Staff recommendation to replace water main 
due to failures

Background



7

• Major Milestone 1/14/2022: 
Completed installation of 
Approximately 1000 LF of 
18-Inch sewer line installed 
via trenchless technology.

• Detour Removed

• Original project water main 
work complete

• Sewer work complete on 
Lomitas Ave., Lomitas Ave. 
Private Dr., Lomitas Ln. & 
Plum Dr. 

Progress



8

• Sewer flows transferred into 
new main (next few weeks)

• Sewer Main Abandonment 
along Paulin Creek

• Water main replacement in 
Chanate Road

• Surface restoration/pedestrian 
ramp upgrades

• Strawberry Dr. sewer
• Mendocino Ave. sewer (Night 

Work)

Remaining Work



9

• Dedicated project website 
Chanatesewerproject.com

• Weekly email updates
• 3 Public Meetings
• Town Hall 
• Brochures, Newsletters
• Social Media
• Digital Ads

Public Outreach



10

• Project awarded to Team Ghilotti, contract total 
$10,736,570.04.

• Due to 3 water main breaks during project, Water 
Department recommended water main replacement 
on Chanate from Belvedere Rd. to Terra Linda Dr.

• Cost savings and expedited delivery by adding to 
existing contract

• Utility Impact Fee to fund $450k for paving & ped 
ramps

Analysis



11

Approve contingency amount increase of 
$1,650,000.00 for North Trunk Sewer 
Replacement – Mendocino Ave to Terra Linda 
Dr, for a total contract amount of 
$12,386,570.04.

Recommendation



12

Questions?


	Request for Contingency Increase��Contract 00158�North Trunk Sewer Replacement – �Mendocino Ave to Terra Linda Dr
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Water Main Break Impacts
	Project Description
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Remaining Work
	Public Outreach
	Analysis
	Recommendation
	Slide Number 12

